Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification of financial assets on the basis of facts and circumstances existing

as on the date of transition. Further, the standard permits measurement of financial assets accounted at amortised cost

based on facts and circumstances existing at the date of transition if retrospective application is impracticable.

  Accordingly, the Company has determined the classification of financial assets based on facts and circumstances

that exist on the date of transition. Measurement of the financial assets accounted at amortised cost has been done

retrospectively except where the same is impracticable.

II. Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS
 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following

tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

 A. Reconciliation of equity

Particulars Note  As at 31 March 2017 As at date of transition 01 April 2016
 Previous

GAAP*

Adjustment

on transition

to Ind AS

 Ind AS Previous

GAAP*

Adjustment

on transition

to Ind AS

 Ind AS

I. ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment

a, b,

f, g

38,408.14  3,130.22  41,538.36  40,542.23  (1,090.85)  39,451.38

Capital work-in-progress g  5,248.19  (3,214.65)  2,033.54  1,703.78  -   1,703.78

Intangible assets  333.02  -   333.02  256.74  -   256.74

Financial assets

   Investments  450.74  -   450.74  450.74  -   450.74

   Loans  238.17  -   238.17  217.78  -   217.78

   Derivatives  -   -   -   65.35  -   65.35

   Others  240.77  -   240.77  133.61  -   133.61

   Other Tax assets i  26.10  (6.27)  19.83  12.71  -   12.71

Deferred tax assets (net) i  3,507.83  (2,895.98)  611.85  2,392.19  (2,085.88)  306.31

Other Non-current assets  867.79  -   867.79  453.62  -   453.62

Notes to the Standalone Ind AS Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2018

(All amounts are presented in ` Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

C
o

rp
o

ra
te

 O
v
e

rv
ie

w
S

ta
tu

to
ry

 R
e

p
o

rts
F

in
a

n
c
ia

l S
ta

te
m

e
n

ts

137Annual Report 2017-18

Particulars Note As at 31 March 2017 As at date of transition 01 April 2016
 Previous

GAAP*

Adjustment

on transition

to Ind AS

 Ind AS  Previous

GAAP

Adjustment

on transition

to Ind AS

 Ind AS

Current assets
Inventories  11,604.54  -   11,604.54  10,455.02  -   10,455.02

Financial assets

Investments d  9.87  13.40  23.27  9.87  1.12  10.99

Trade receivables  19,094.22  -   19,094.22  18,119.04  -   18,119.04

Cash and cash

equivalents

 67.07  -   67.07  268.06  -   268.06

Bank balances other

than above

 14.97  -   14.97  -   -   -

Derivatives  56.56  -   56.56  621.59  -   621.59

Others  22.18  -   22.18  22.57  -   22.57

Other current assets  3,869.21  -   3,869.21  3,646.58  -   3,646.58

Assets held for sale  65.65  -   65.65  65.65  -   65.65

TOTAL  84,125.02  (2,973.28)  81,151.74  79,437.13  (3,175.61)  76,261.52

II EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  934.77  -   934.77  934.77  -   934.77

Other equity  -   -

Capital reserve  0.65  -   0.65  0.65  -   0.65

Securities premium

account

 6,796.66  -   6,796.66  6,796.66  -   6,796.66

Retained earnings j  9,520.61  (189.17)  9,331.44  5,544.27  (164.63)  5,379.64

Revaluation reserve a  -   -   -   770.67  (770.67)  -

General reserves a  6,912.80  770.67  7,683.47  6,370.80  770.67  7,141.47

Liabilities
Non current liabilities
Financial liabilities

   Borrowings  363.77  -   363.77  1,057.29  -   1,057.29

Provisions g  1,646.48  (21.19)  1,625.29  1,364.43  -   1,364.43

Deferred tax liabilities

(net)

i  2,794.40  (2,794.40)  -   1,944.18  (1,944.18)  -

Other non-current

liabilities

b  -   890.11  890.11  -   656.34  656.34

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

   Borrowings  7,902.21  -   7,902.21  8,482.54  -   8,482.54

   Trade payables  32,684.20  -   32,684.20  29,458.48  -   29,458.48

   Other financial liabilities  6,315.58  -   6,315.58  7,552.43  -   7,552.43

Provisions g  2,439.96  (1,684.89)  755.07  2,328.43  (1,769.30)  559.13

Other current liabilities b  5,812.93  55.59  5,868.52  6,831.53  46.16  6,877.69

TOTAL 84,125.02  (2,973.28)  81,151.74  79,437.13  (3,175.61)  76,261.52

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

Notes to the Standalone Ind AS Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2018

(All amounts are presented in ` Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

138 Lumax Industries Limited

II. Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS
 B. Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2017

Particulars Note Year ended 31 March 2017

Previous

GAAP*

Adjustment on

transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS

REVENUE

Revenue from operations b, c, h 1,29,978.10 12,611.28  1,42,589.38

Other income d, h  618.96  30.98  649.94

1,30,597.06  12,642.26  1,43,239.32

EXPENSES

Cost of materials consumed

Cost of raw material and components consumed h  75,315.44  (2,628.00)  72,687.44

Cost of moulds, tools & dies  8,743.54  -   8,743.54

Purchase of stock in trade  401.07  -   401.07

Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade

and work-in-progress

 (49.61)  -   (49.61)

Excise duty c  -   15,497.05  15,497.05

Employee benefits expenses e  16,102.75  (117.88)  15,984.87

Finance costs h  1,141.04  (74.60)  1,066.44

Depreciation and amortization b, f, g  4,042.52  96.53  4,139.05

Other expenses c, f, g, h  19,484.33  (190.32)  19,294.01

 1,25,181.08  12,582.78  1,37,763.86

Profit before tax  5,415.98  59.48  5,475.46

Current Tax i  1,149.86  (18.91)  1,130.95

Less :  MAT credit entitlement i  (1,149.86)  18.91  (1,130.95)

Deferred Tax i  850.22  (33.86)  816.36

Current Tax for earlier years  47.42  -   47.42

Income tax expense  897.64  (33.86)  863.78

Profit for the year  4,518.34  93.34  4,611.68

Other comprehensive income

Remeasurements of defined benefit liability e  -   117.88  117.88

 -   117.88  117.88

Total Comprehensive income for the year  4,518.34  4,493.80

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

Notes to the Standalone Ind AS Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2018

(All amounts are presented in ` Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

C
o

rp
o

ra
te

 O
v
e

rv
ie

w
S

ta
tu

to
ry

 R
e

p
o

rts
F

in
a

n
c
ia

l S
ta

te
m

e
n

ts

139Annual Report 2017-18

 Notes to the reconciliation

[…]

Adjustment to retained earnings  107.85  141.70

Deferred tax liability as per IND AS  2,902.25  2,085.88

Mat credit as per previous GAAP  3,507.83  2,392.19

Impact of tax of above adjustments  6.27  -

Mat credit as per IND AS  3,514.10  2,392.19

Net Deferred tax asset as per IND AS  611.85  306.31

 j) Retained earnings

The above changes (decreased) increased total equity as follows:

Standalone Balance sheet  Note  Increase / (Decrease)

As at

31 March 2017
As at

01 April 2016

Property, plant and equipment (Capitalisation of spares)  f  35.31  76.04

Fair valuation of investments d  13.40  1.12

Lease arrangement g  (130.03)  (100.09)

Income tax expense i  (107.85)  (141.70)

Adjustment to retained earnings  (189.17)  (164.63)

Notes to the Standalone Ind AS Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2018

(All amounts are presented in ` Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

C
o

rp
o

ra
te

 O
v
e

rv
ie

w
S

ta
tu

to
ry

 R
e

p
o

rts
F

in
a

n
c
ia

l S
ta

te
m

e
n

ts

143Annual Report 2017-18

 k) The transition from previous GAAP to Ind AS has affected the cash flow for the year ended 31 March 2017 as
follows:

Particulars  Previous GAAP Adjustment on

transition to Ind AS*

 Ind AS

Cash flows from / (used) in operating activities  10,007.80  (47.96)  9,959.84

Cash flows from / (used) in investing activities  (6,207.54)  (4.09)  (6,211.63)

Cash flows from / (used) in financing activities  (4,023.80)  74.60  (3,949.20)

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  (223.54)  22.55  (200.99)

  * ` 22.55 lakhs represents unclaimed dividend reclassified from cash and cash equivalents to other non-current assets.

39. Financial instruments - Fair values and risk management
 a) Accounting classifications and fair values
  The following table shows the carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities, including their

levels in the fair value hierarchy.

Particulars Note

No.

 As at 31 March 2018  As at 31 March 2017  As at 01 April 2016

Cost FVTPL Amortised cost Cost FVTPL Amortised cost Cost FVTPL Amortised cost

Financial assets

Non-current

Investments 6 450.74  -   -   450.74  -   -   450.74  -   -

[…]

Trade

receivables

Less:

Cross

currency

swaps

 Net exposure of

recognised financial

assets/ (liabilities)

Foreign

currency

INR

EUR  -   -   (0.05)  1.05  -   1.00 75.51

GBP  -   -   -   2.00  -   2.00 190.64

JPY  -   -   (850.06)  -   -   (850.06) (501.54)

USD  (46.88)  -   (25.13)  9.07  46.88  (16.06) (1,063.97)

CHF  -   -   (0.07)  -   -   (0.07) (5.05)

SGD  -   -   (0.03)  -   -   (0.03) (1.24)

   EUR: Euro, GBP: Great Britain Pound, JPY: Japanese Yen, USD: US Dollar,  CHF:  Swiss Franc,  SGD: Singapore Dollar, THB: Thai

Bhat, CNY: Chinese Yuan, IDR: Indonesian Rupiah.

   Sensitivity analysis

   A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of USD, JPY and other currencies against INR (`) at the end of the year,

would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and

profit or loss by the amount shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain

constant.

   The impact on profit/loss before tax is as below:

 Year ended
31 March 2018

Year ended

31 March 2017

 Strengthening  Weakening  Strengthening  Weakening

USD (1% movement)  (77.12)  77.12  (33.86)  33.86

JPY  (1% movement)  (14.25)  14.25  (4.01)  4.01

Other currencies  (1.18)  1.18  1.86  (1.86)

 (v) Interest rate risk

  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates

Notes to the Standalone Ind AS Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2018

(All amounts are presented in ` Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

C
o

rp
o

ra
te

 O
v
e

rv
ie

w
S

ta
tu

to
ry

 R
e

p
o

rts
F

in
a

n
c
ia

l S
ta

te
m

e
n

ts

149Annual Report 2017-18

primarily to the Company’s long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates. The Company tries to manage the risk